
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Netheravon All Saints School, High St, Netheravon SP4 9PJ 

Date: Monday 18 November 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

10 mins 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

• NHS 111 Service. 

• Carers’ Small Grants Scheme. 

• What Matters to You Survey. 

• Army Rebasing. 

• Tidworth Mums. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 9 - 20)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 
2013.  
 

 

5   Tidworth Garrison Theatre  20 mins 

 Presentation from Col James Denny – Tidworth Garrison 
Commander to highlight the new Tidworth Garrison Theatre.  
 

 

6   Clinical Commissioning Group  15 mins 

 Presentation from Mark Harris – Wiltshire CCG, to increase 
awareness and understanding of the role of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and changes to local health services.  
 

 

7   Healthwatch Wiltshire  15 mins 

 Presentation from Paul Lefever – Healthwatch Wiltshire to raise 
awareness of the work of Healthwatch Wiltshire. 
  

 



 

 

8   Parish Focus  5 mins 

 An opportunity for the Parishes to highlight their community areas 
at an Area Board meeting.  
 

 

9   Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) - update  5 mins 

 The Area Board to note the written report. 
 

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update  5 mins 

 Cllr Mark Connolly to present. 
 

 

11   Youth Advisory Group (YAG) - update  5 mins 

 Wendy Higginson – Youth Service to present.  
 

 

12   Update on Issues Raised  5 mins 

 An update from the Community Area Manager regarding issues 
raised.  

 

13   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 21 - 22) 

20 mins 

 To receive any updates.  
 

 

14   Community Area Grants  10 mins 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
  

 

15   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close  5 mins 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
20 January 2014, venue to be announced. 
  

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 





Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
NHS 111 implementation in Wiltshire, Swindon, 
Bath and North East Somerset and Gloucestershire 

Officer Contact Detai
[...]
ices 

o Up to 1,400 new houses for Services Family Accommodation (SFA). 

 

• SFA  is likely to be provided near these bases, to meet MOD requirements and address 

Wiltshire Council’s sustainability policy.  

 

• Military Civilian Integration Partnership Board regularly meets at senior level to ensure there 

are good lines of communication and progress is monitored. 

 

• Neighbouring local authorities (Hampshire County and Test Valley Borough councils) are 

involved in the plans. 

 

• It is anticipated that MOD build is likely to commence in 2015 in readiness for the relocation 

of service personnel and their families the following year.  This requires planning 

applications to be submitted from 2014 onwards.   

 

• Prior to formal public consultation on MOD plans in the early New Year, informal community 

engagement will take place on 20 Nov 2013 at Wellington Academy, with static exhibitions 

of MOD plans in public spaces, where initial comments from the public will be sought. 

Further details on exhibitions will be given in due course. Input from the community will 

help shape MOD’s Masterplan for the area.  

 

• Wiltshire Council will be assessing additional civilian facilities and services (schools, medical, 

social, leisure, transport etc) that will be required as soon as the MOD determines, through 

the Masterplan, where it is to site SFA. 

 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Rd, Ludgershall SP11 9LZ 

Date:  16 September 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Charles Howard and Cllr Philip 
Whitehead 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch & David Wildman 
Collingbourne Ducis – David Pateby 
Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council – Mike Holt 
Fittleton Parish Council – Paul Cranch 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen & Janet White 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony Darcy-Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office – Kieran Kilgallen 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 
 
Total in attendance: 43 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall for the 
meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcement contained in the agenda pack was 
noted: 
 

• Core Strategy Consultation. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham – Service 
Director, Tidworth Area Board, Humph & Ria Jones – Tidworth Town Council, 
Mike Charles – Ludgershall Town Council and Tony Pickernell – Tidworth 
Community Area Partnership. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 July 2013 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

5   Collingbourne Ducis Speeding Petition 

  
The Area Board received a petition from residents of Collingbourne Ducis 
regarding speeding through the village and the high volume of HGV vehicles 
using the A338.  
 
Cllr Charles Howard outlined the issues as to why residents of Collingbourne 
Ducis were concerned and w
[...]
The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update. 
 

13   Update on Issues Raised 

 The Community Area Manager gave a brief update of issues raised, the report 
was tabled at the meeting. 
 

14   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
The written update tabled at the meeting was noted.  
 
Points made included: 
 

• Reports of anti-social behaviour have reduced significantly over recent 
months with levels now 41% down on last year. The Neighbourhood 
Policing Team has been working hard over the past year to tackle the 
route causes of anti-social behaviour and this is increasingly meant 
working with parents of some of the young people to ensure that they 
take responsibility for the ASB caused by their children. 
 

• The Police would be looking at speeding through Collingbourne Ducis. 
 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
NHS Wiltshire 
Not in attendance 
 

Page 17



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Points made included: 
 

• That construction of the new Garrison Theatre was nearing completion, it 
should be in use from September, with the official opening on Friday 1 
November 2013. 
 

• Army 20/20 planning still ongoing. 
 

• 1st Mech Brigade would be returning from Afghanistan at the end of 
October 2013. 
 

• The Garrison fireworks would be held on Thursday 7 November. 
 

• This year’s remembrance service would be held on Sunday 10 
November. 

 
 
Note: 
 
A representative of service families housed in MOD accommodation at Perham 
Down made several points concerning lack of amenities, poor roads, littering 
and speeding traffic through the estate. 
 
It was agreed that the Garrison Commander would discuss these issues with the 
representative of service families housed at Perham Down and that the CAT-G 
would follow up on the speeding issue. 
 
 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Points made included: 
 

• A Mr & Mrs competition would be held on Saturday 12 October. 
 

• The Ludgershall Christmas Fair would be held on Wednesday 30 
November. 
 

• Visit Wiltshire were working with Ludgershall Town Council to promote 
better tourism in and around Ludgershall. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council  
Points made included: 
 

• A street market would be held on Friday 4 October. 
 

• The Tidworth carol concert would be held on Thursday 5 December. 

Page 18



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

 

• An outdoor ice rink would be setup during December in Tidworth. 
 
 

Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
 

• The Everleigh fireworks would be held on Saturday 2 November. 
 

• The Christmas carol service would be held on Saturday 14 December at 
St Peters Church. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

15   Community Area Grants 

 There were no Community Area Grant applications. 
 
The Community Area Manager advised that there was £42,816 of grant funding 
available for capital related projects. 
 

16   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held Monday 18 November 
2013 at the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon. 
 

Page 19



Page 20



Tidworth Shadow Community Operations Board  
 

Tidworth Area Board Update – November 2013 
 
 

 
We have been working hard to develop a campus proposal for the Tidworth community area 
over the past few months.   
 
At our recent meetings we invited representatives from Wiltshire Council services to attend 
and to help us understand their services.   
 
We met with representatives from libraries and from youth, including Wiltshire Council youth 
services as well as Army Welfare Youth Services and support  
 
Some of the Shadow COB recently took a tour around Tidworth Leisure Centre to 
understand more about the services and facilities there.   
 
Colleagues from the Army Welfare Service also kindly showed us around The Beeches 
Community Centre in Bulford to get an idea of the things that are important in their centre 
where lots of groups run activities at different times.  
 
Over the next few months we will be again meeting with leisure colleagues so that the whole 
COB can get an understanding of what is currently working well and also what can be 
strengthened.   
 
We will then be reviewing the consultation feedback from the targeted consultation we 
undertook with local groups and organisations, and using this feedback to start developing 
ideas for a campus proposal for the community area.   
   
We will keep you updated about our work over the coming months.   
 
Barry Crane 
 
Chair, Tidworth Shadow Community Operations Board  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



Page 22



Wiltshire Police 

1. Neighbourhood Policing 
 
Sector Commander – Inspector Christian Lange
Team Sgt: Martin Phipps 

  
 Tidworth Town 
 Beat Manager – PC Dav
 PCSO – Aaron Heath 
  
 Ludgershall and Rural 
 Beat Manager – PC Ivor Noyce
 PCSO – Maria Downham
  
 Wellington Academy 
 PCSO – Sam Walsh 
 

2. NPTs - Current Priorities & 
 
Up-to-date details about Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, 
current priorities and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our 
Wiltshire Police Website.  
 
* Visit the new and improved webs
 
 

3. Performance and Other Local Issues
 
The number of victim based crimes has reduced by 5.9% compared to the same period 
last year. This is equivalent to 33 fewer victims over that period. It is
that see that dwelling burglaries 
figures for this crime type are amongst the lowest in the county.
to reduce incidents of anti-social behaviour in parts of Ludgershall and to prevent thefts 
machinery from building sites and isolated rural buildings. Th
partners including local farmers
area. 
 
I am pleased to see that reports of anti
significantly over recent months with levels now 4
Neighbourhood Policing Team has been working hard over the past year to tackle the 
route c
[...]
ing and support and recognise the contributions of 
volunteers. It also links to objectives around bringing military and civilian 
communities together and improving communication across the community 
area.  
 
The cost of the awards are £1110 which includes  
 

Winners mini trophiespla 360 

Certificates 10 

Frames 120 

Venue 120 

Page 33



  6 Report No 
 

Schools choir transport 200 

Military Wives choir transport 100 

Main Trophy engraving 65 

Mini Trophy engraving 85 

Postage 
50 

 

8.7 There is a donation of £150 towards costs leaving a shortfall of £990 
which is the amount requested from the area board.  
 
8.8 The area board is requested to support this application. 

 
  8.1 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

RTid 
13/04 

Cllr Chris 
Williams 

First aid training for 
schools 

£500  

 
  8.1.1 This is a member project sponsored by Cllr Chris Williams, to be 
allocated from the area board revenue budget, to support St John’s 
ambulance Service to train local students in First Aid techniques. This 
includes Primary Patient Survey, Patient Care and Communication and 
either Resuscitation, Choking, Severe bleed, Unconscious casualty or Heart 
attack.  
 
8.1.2 This grant will form part of the National aim of St John’s to teach life 
saving skills to young people. 
 
8.1.3 Slow ambulance response times have been a well documented issue 
in our community area over several years. This project will ensure that there 
are more young people in the community area trained in first aid skills which 
they can share with family and friends. 
 
8.1.4 The work will also ensure that young people who would not otherwise 
have this opportunity are enabled to access such training. 
 
8.1.5 St John’s Ambulance Service will work with local schools/extended 
services to identify target schools. 
 
8.1.6 The aim is to deliver training to upwards of 300 young people at a cost 
of £500. 
 
8.1.7 The board is asked to support this request. 
 
   8.2 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

RTid 
13/02 

Cllr Charles 
Howard  

  
TCAP second  
Tranche funding 

£4000  

Page 34



  7 Report No 
 

 
8.2.1 This is a member project sponsored by Cllr Charles Howard, to be 
allocated from the 2013/14 revenue budget. 
 
8.2.2 The project is to provide Tidworth Community Area Partnership with 
the second tranche of its funding from the area board for the financial year 
2013/14. This will enable TCAP to continue to operate effectively and to 
support the work of the area board. 
 
8.2.3 The work of the community area partnership is important to the 
development of the community area. The partnership develops the 
community plan for the area, engages all local partners, develops 
community events and activities and supports the work of the area board. 
 
8.2 4 The local community will benefit from the delivery of the actions and 
priorities set out in the community plan for the area, The community will also 
benefit from partners working together across the community area in TCAP 
meetings and as part of thematic action groups on a range of topics 
including, health, housing, education, young people etc. The community will 
also benefit from the range of events and activities led by or supported by 
TCAP e.g. annual area awards, annual Christmas concert. 
 
8.2.5 TCAP has submitted a full report on its activities over the last year and 
a plan of activities for the current year in line with the Community Area 
Partnership Agreement. 
 
8.2 6 The board is asked to support the payment of the second tranche of 
TCAP funding for the financial year 2013/14 of £4,000. 
 
8.3 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

RTid/
13/05 

Cllr Mark 
Connolly 

Schools Christmas 
Concert 
 

£850  

 
8.3.1 This is a member project sponsored by Cllr Mark Connolly, to be 
allocated from the 2013/14 revenue budget. 
 
8.3.2 The project is to enable schoolchildren from across our community
[...]
ir 
services. Aster Communities are donating the cost of goody bags for each 
child. There is a funding shortfall of £850 which is the amount applied for to 
the area board. 
 
8.3.8The area board is requested to support this application.  
 
8.4 

Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding requested

C/Tid/1
3/03 

Phoenix Hall 
Management 
Committee 

Improving 
acoustics and 
lighting 

£3508.50 

 
8.4.1 Officers recommend that the Phoenix Village Hall Management 

Committee is awarded £3,508.50 towards the cost of improving 
acoustics in the village hall with the installation of an acoustic tile 
ceiling and renewal of light fittings. 
 

8.4.2 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2013/14 
grant criteria. This is a capital project and the management 
committee has secured required match funding from other sources.  
 

8.4.3 It is hoped that the improvements will enhance the audio and visual 

Page 36



  9 Report No 
 

quality in the facility, enabling the local community to better enjoy 
activities at the hall. It is also hoped that the improvements will 
increase the income from hall hire, making it more sustainable. 
 

8.4.4 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
Plan 2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and 
Culture and Leisure themes in that it:- 
-  improves an existing community hall used by most of the local 
population. 
-  encourages community use of the facility  

 
8.4.5 The Hall is a charity, managed by a committee under the supervision 

of trustees for the benefit of the local community.  
 

8.4.6 The total project cost is £7,017, the management committee has 
secured £3508.50, leaving a shortfall of £3,508.50 which is the 
amount applied for to the area board.  

 
8.5 

Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding requested

C/Tid/1
3/03 

TCAP 
Tidworth 
Community Area 
Museum 

£1371.15 

 
8.5.1 Officers recommend that the TCAP is awarded £1371.15 towards the 

cost of setting up

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Netheravon All Saints School, High St, Netheravon SP4 9PJ 

Date:  18 November 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones & Ann Birch  
Fittleton Parish Council – Dorothea Georgeson 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony Darcy-Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – David Burke 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office – Sarah Kyte 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
Youth Services – Xina Hart 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Netheravon All Saints school for the 
meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
All attendees at the meeting were given the opportunity to introduce themselves. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcement contained in the agenda pack was 
noted: 
 

• NHS 111 Service. 
 

• Carers’ Small Grants Scheme. 
 

• What Matters to You Survey. 
 

• Army Rebasing. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the Tidworth Mums, who were recent VCS award 
winners as the best community project nominated by an Area Board. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham – Service 
Director, Wiltshire Council, Owen & Janet White – Ludgershall TC, Mrs 
O’Connell – Tidworth TC, David Wildman – Chamber of Commerce, Ian Blair-
Pulling – Netheravon PC and Caroline Ward – Chute PC. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
 
 



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

Matters arising 
 
Collingbourne Ducis speeding issues - Cllr Charles Howard advised that: 
 

• With the lack of feasible options available, it would make sense for 
Collingbourne Ducis to continue working with the Highways Agency to 
push for better HGV signage on the A34 to encourage HGVs to use the 
A34 and not to drive through Collingbourne Ducis village. 
 
It was hoped that representatives of the Highways Agency could attend a 
future Area Board meeting to discuss this issue. 
 

Derek Booth – Collingbourne Ducis resident made the point that residents living 
on the A338 were suffering and that there was a perceived lack of Police 
presence in dealing with speeding on it. 
 
Inspector Lange – Wiltshire Police advised that Officers had been patrolling the 
A338. 
 
It was agreed that Inspector Lange and representatives of Collingbourne Ducis 
would meet to discuss the issue. 
 

5   Tidworth Garrison Theatre 

 Presentation from Col James Denny – Tidworth Garrison Commander and John 
Fogarty – Aspire Defence gave a presentation that highlighted the new Tidworth 
Garrison Theatre. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Garrison Theatre was the final part of a seven year plan. 
 

• Parking provision at the Theatre was minimal, there were aspirations to 
eventually have parking on the Esso Field. 
 

• The new theatre boasted a 700 seat auditorium and a conference facility. 
 

• The theatre was already proving popular with a number of third party 
booking already being taken including for the Wiltshire Assembly. 

 
The Chairman thanked Col Denny and John Fogarty for their presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 12 
 
 

6   Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Mark Harris – Wiltshire CCG gave a presentation that highlighted changes to 
local health services and provided information on the role of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Who are we, what do we do 
 

• Commission services for the people of Wiltshire.  

• We are clinically led.  

• Seven GPs sit on Governing body.  

• Our membership comprises 57 practices.  

• Three locality groups.  
 
 
We want to 
 

• Build a healthcare system around the needs of patients and local 
communities.  

• Put your care closer to home.  

• Move people away from hospitals, community hospitals and other support 
beds.  

 
 
Local Challenges 

 

• Despite funding the contract with Salisbury at last years levels plus 
growth - we are forecasting circa £3m overspend.  

• Emergency activity is not up, but the cost and length of stay for patients 
is, as admissions are becoming more complex.  

• The impact of specialist services centralising in line with national 
specifications.  

• To invest, we need to free up money from another area of spend.  
 
 
Questions raised included: 
 

• That there appeared to be a lack of regular health visitors covering the 
Tidworth community area. 
a.Health visitors are based at GP practices, they do not however belong 
to the practices where they are based. The health visitor service is 
provided by the Great Western Hospital, Swindon. 
 

• With the extra military personnel and their families moving into the 
Tidworth community area, how will this effect services provided by the 



Page 6 of 12 
 
 

CCG? 
a.The CCG would be looking into the allocation of services provided, and 
have been planning for this. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mark Harris for his presentation. 
 

7   Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Paul Lefever – Healthwatch Wiltshire gave a presentation that which aimed to 
raise awareness of the work of Healthwatch Wiltshire. 
 
Points made included: 
 
What is Healthwatch Wiltshire? 

 

• Established under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  

• Is a Social Enterprise (Community Interest Company).  

• Is independent.  

• Has a Chair and four Directors.  

• Has an office with a COO and a small staff.  

• Is recruiting Volunteers. 
 
 
Our role is 
 

• To promote the voice of the consumer in the development of health and 
social care strategies (children and adults);  

• To be a ‘Critical Friend’ to the commissioners and providers of Health and 
Social Care;  

• To provide and promote effective signposting and information systems;  

• To promote, monitor and inspect the quality of services commissioned by 
the NHS to meet health and social care needs (Enter and View).  

• To tell the Wiltshire story. 
 
 
How will we fulfil our roll 

 

• Through our Volunteer Network Specialist Volunteers Generalist 
Volunteers  

• Associates.  

• Through Using Information.  

• Listening and Collecting.  

• Analysing and Researching.  

• Informing and Signposting.  

• Through Dialogue and Influence.  

• With the Community.  



Page 7 of 12 
 
 

• Commissioners and Providers. 
 
The Chairman thanked Paul Lefever for his presentation and invited 
Healthwatch to attend future Area Board meetings. 
 

8   Parish Focus 

 The Community Area Manager advised that the Area Board were keen to give 
an opportunity for the Parishes to highlight their community areas at future Area 
Board meetings. 
 
It was hoped that an individual Parish or Town Council would have a slot at each 
Area Board meeting, with the opportunity to showcase their own patch and 
highlight any community related topics that they were planning, or carrying out. 
 
Those parishes present were supportive of the idea. The Chairman thanked the 
Community Area Manager and hoped that the Parishes and Towns would get 
involved and take part. 
 

9   Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) - update 

 Vicky Thomas – SCOB Representative gave the SCOB update. 
 
Points made: 
 

• The SCOB have been working hard to develop a campus proposal for the 
Tidworth community area over the past few months.   

 

• At the recent meetings the SCOB invited representatives from Wiltshire 
Council services to attend and to help us understand their services.   

 

• The SCOB met with representatives from libraries and from youth, 
including Wiltshire Council youth services as well as Army Welfare Youth 
Services and support  

 

• Some of the Shadow COB recently took a tour around Tidworth Leisure 
Centre to understand more about the services and facilities there.   

 

• Colleagues from the Army Welfare Service also kindly showed us around 
The Beeches Community Centre in Bulford to get an idea of the things 
that are important in their centre where lots of groups run activities at 
different times.  

 

• Over the next few months we will be again meeting with leisure 
colleagues so that the whole COB can get an understanding of what is 
currently working well and also what can be strengthened.   



Page 8 of 12 
 
 

          We will then be reviewing the consultation feedback from the targeted 
consultation we undertook with local groups and organisations, and using 
this feedback to start developing ideas for a campus proposal for the 
community area.   

   

• The SCOB will keep you updated about our work over the coming 
months.   

 
The Chairman thanked Vicky Thomas for her update. 
 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly advised that CAT-G were looking for Area Board approval of 
the following projects: 
 

• New chevron signage at Everleigh - £750. 
 

• Taxi rank signage in Tidworth - £275. 
 

• Puffin crossing project design in Collingbourne Ducis - £10,000. 
 
 

Decision 
 

• That the Tidworth Area Board agreed CAT-G funding for the three 
projects. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly. 
 

11   Youth Advisory Group (YAG) - update 

 Xina Hart – Youth Service, Wiltshire Council gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the recent quiz night raised £110, thanks to all who took part. 
 

• The YAG were looking at the issue of young people walking to school 
from Perham Down, and the lack of a suitable path. It was agreed that 
Col Denny – Tidworth Garrison Commander would meet with the YAG to 
discuss this issue. 
Col Denny advised that a pedestrian/cycle path could be military funded 
as a WW1 legacy project. 
The YAG were encouraged to raise the issue with the local member of 
parliament.  
 



Page 9 of 12 
 
 

• The next YAG meeting would be held at 5pm on Thursday 16 January 
2014 at the Ludgershall Youth Centre. 
 

The Chairman thanked Xina Hart for her update. 
 

12   Update on Issues Raised 

 The Community Area Manager advised that no new issues had been raised. 
 
The Community Area Manager advised that a new smart phone app was now 
available. The app was called “my issue app” and could be used to highlight pot 
holes and other highways related issues. 
 

13   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
The written update tabled at the meeting was noted.  
 
Points made included: 
 

• A recent Police operation on Salisbury Plain resulted in several fixed 
penalty tickets being issued to motorbike riders. 
 

• Local Police team were working with the local schools, highlighting the 
importance of road safety. 
 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
The written report was noted. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That there had been a nine month low in fires reported in the Tidworth 
community area. 
 

• The Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service had now issued its four year public 
safety plan. 
 

 
NHS Wiltshire 
Not in attendance. 
 
 
 
 



Page 10 of 12 
 
 

Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Points made included: 
 

• “Operation Litter Pick” had been carried out by garrison personnel. 
 

• 1st Mech Brigade would be returning from Afghanistan at the end of October 
2013. 

 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The Schools carol concert would be held on Wednesday 18 
December2013. 
 

• There would be a JSA workshop on Monday 10 February 2014 at the 
Wellington Academy. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council  
Points made included: 
 

• The Tidworth carol concert would be held on Thursday 5 December. 
 

• An outdoor ice rink would be setup during December in Tidworth. 
 
 

Enford Parish Council - Anthony Darcy-Irvine 
 

• The Enford Christmas Fayre would be held on Saturday 23 November 
2013. 

 
 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
 

• The Christmas carol service would be held on Saturday 14 December at 
St Peters Church followed by a village curry lunch. 

 
 
Tidworth Mums – Vicky Thomas 
 

• The Tidworth Mums were holding their Christmas Fayre on Thursday 28 
November 2013 at the Tidworth Leisure Centre. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

14   Community Area Grants 

  
The Area Board members were asked to consider the following grant 
applications: 
 
Member led applications  

 
Tidworth Community Area Awards. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Chris Williams, to fund the Tidworth 
Community Area Awards from the area boards’ revenue budget – awarded 
£990. 

 
 

St John’s Ambulance, First aid training for schools. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Chris Williams, to be allocated from the 
area board revenue budget, to support St John’s ambulance Service to 
train local students in First Aid techniques. This includes Primary Patient 
Survey, Patient Care and Communication and either Resuscitation, 
Choking, Severe bleed, Unconscious casualty or Heart attack – awarded 
£500. 

 
 
TCAP second tranche funding. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Charles Howard, to be allocated from 
the 2013/14 revenue budget to provide Tidworth Community Area 
Partnership with the second tranche of its funding from the area board for 
the financial year 2013/14. This will enable TCAP to continue to operate 
effectively and to support the work of the area board awarded £4,000. 

 
 
Schools Christmas Concert. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Mark Connolly, to be allocated from the 
2013/14 revenue budget. 
The project is to enable schoolchildren from across our community area to 
come together at Christmas time to a community concert organised 
especially for them, supported by the Band of the Prince of Wales, thus 
integrating the military and civilian communities – awarded £850. 

 
 

Community Area Grant Applications 
  
Decision  
Netheravon Village Hall, improvements to acoustics and lighting - awarded 
£3508.50. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and Culture and 



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

Leisure themes in that it:- 
-  improves an existing community hall used by most of the local 
population. 
-  encourages community use of the facility.  
 
 
Decision 
TCAP, Tidworth Community Area Museum fittings – awarded - £1371.15.  
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 to develop the cultural offer in the local area and to support 
the development of tourism. 
 

15   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 20 January 
2014 at the Wellington Academy. 
 


